additional sum not to exceed One Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars123

($1,900.00) to cover travel expense of the administrator.124

(4)  (a)  Counties in which a county court exists shall make125

an annual contribution to the Administrative Office of Courts in126

an amount of One Hundred Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Eleven127

Dollars ($111,311.00), divided into twelve (12) equal monthly128

installments.  Each installment is due not later than the close of129

business on the twenty-fifth day of the month preceding the month130

for which the installment is due, or, if the twenty-fifth day131

[...]

be performed under the direction of such judge and in the same484

manner and to the same effect as is provided in the chapter on485

court reporting.486

Except as otherwise provided in this section, the reporters487

of those courts shall receive an annual salary of not less than488

Twenty-four Thousand Dollars ($24,000.00) and may, at the489

discretion of the board of supervisors, receive a monthly salary490

equal to that of the reporter of the circuit court district491

wherein the county lies, the same to be paid monthly by the county492

out of its general fund.493

* * * However, * * * in any Class 1 county having a494

population in excess of fifty-six thousand (56,000) persons495

according to the 1970 federal decennial census, the reporter shall496

receive a monthly salary equal to that of the reporter of the497

circuit court district in which the county * * * court lies, the498

same to be paid monthly by the county out of its general fund.499

In addition in any Class 1 county bordering on the500

Mississippi River and which has * * * a national military park and501

national military cemetery situated therein, and having a502

population in excess of forty-four thousand (44,000) according to503

the 1970 federal decennial census, the reporter shall receive a504

monthly salary equal to that of the reporter of the circuit court505

district in which the county lies, the same to be paid monthly by506

the county out of its general fund.507

In addition in any Class 1 county bordering on the508

Mississippi River wherein U.S. Highways 61 and 84 intersect, and509

having a population in excess of thirty-seven thousand (37,000) in510

the 1960 federal decennial census, the reporter shall receive a511

monthly salary equal to that of the reporter of the circuit court512

district in which the county lies, the same to be paid monthly by513

the county out of its general fund.514